

Nos. 13-354, 13-356

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,  
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,  
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S. COURTS OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD AND TENTH CIRCUITS

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
HISTORIANS AND LEGAL SCHOLARS  
SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

---

JONATHAN MASSEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
MASSEY & GAIL LLP  
1325 G St., N.W., Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 652-4511  
jmassey@masseygail.com

January 28, 2014

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. History Reveals Limited Constitutional Protections For Corporations.....	8
II. The <i>Santa Clara</i> Decision Did Not Withdraw Governmental Authority To Regulate Corporations Via Generally Applicable Laws.....	12
III. The History Of Corporate Treatment Under the Privileges & Immunities Clause Reinforces the Government’s Regulatory Authority. ....	14
IV. History Shows That The Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process Clause Protects Corporate Property But Not Liberty. ....	16
V. The Twentieth Century Emergence of Corporate Rights Was In Harmony With The Historical Understanding. ....	21
A. Economic Regulation Of Corporations. ....	21
B. Corporate Speech Rights.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	31

[This page is intentionally left blank.]

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Adkins v. Children’s Hosp.</i> , 261 U.S. 525 (1923) .....	23
<i>Advance-Rumely Thresher Co. v. Jackson</i> , 287 U.S. 283 (1932) .....	23
<i>Am. League v. Eastmead</i> , 15 Backes 487 (N.J. Ch. Ct. 1934) .....	22
<i>Andrus v. Business Men’s Acc. Ass’n of America</i> , 283 Mo. 442 (1920) .....	22
<i>Applegate v. Travelers’ Ins. Co.</i> , 132 S.W. 2 (Mo. Ct. App. 1910).....	22
<i>Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987) .....	29
<i>B.G.M. Enters. v. Harris</i> , 482 F. Supp. 1073 (D. Mont. 1980) .....	23
<i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio Railroad Co. v. ICC</i> , 221 U.S. 612 (1911) .....	26
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839) .....	9, 10
<i>Bank of the U.S. v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 61 (1809).....	9

<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964) .....	26
<i>Calif. Bankers Ass'n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974) .....	28
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001) .....	33
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v.</i> <i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	32
<i>Charlotte, Columbia and Augusta Railroad Co.</i> <i>v. Gibbes</i> , 142 U.S. 386 (1891) .....	6, 14
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	29
<i>Covington &amp; Lexington Turnpike Rd. Co. v.</i> <i>Sanford</i> , 164 U.S. 578 (1896) .....	6, 19
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987) .....	33
<i>Denver Area Ed. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v.</i> <i>FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .....	29
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....	33
<i>Domino's Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006) .....	33

<i>Ducat v. Chicago</i> , 77 U.S. 410 (1871) .....	17
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Wis. Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	30
<i>Finnish Workers Fed'n v. Horrocks</i> , 42 F. Supp. 411 (W.D. Wash. 1941) .....	22
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	5, 30, 31, 33
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911) .....	26
<i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977) .....	25
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936) .....	7, 29
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....	22
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906) .....	24, 25
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 133 S. Ct. 641 (2012) .....	32
<i>Hubbard v. Mellon</i> , 5 F.2d 764 (1925) .....	27
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie Des Bauxites De Guinée</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) .....	24

<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Cmte. v. Clark</i> , 177 F. 2d 79 (D.C. Cir. 1949) .....	22
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991) .....	30
<i>Liverpool Ins. Co. v. Mass.</i> , 77 U.S. 566 (1871) .....	17
<i>Louisville, Cincinnati &amp; Charleston Railroad Co.</i> <i>v. Letson</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 497 (1844).....	9
<i>Marshall v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio Railroad</i> , 57 US. (16 How.) 314 (1854) .....	9
<i>Minneapolis and St. Louis Rwy. Co. v. Beckwith</i> , 129 U.S. 26 (1889) .....	6, 13, 14
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm'r</i> <i>of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	30
<i>Missouri Pac. Rwy. Co. v. Mackey</i> , 127 U.S. 205 (1888) .....	6, 13, 14
<i>Mo Hock Ke Lok Po v. Stainback</i> , 74 F. Supp. 852 (D. Haw. 1947) .....	22
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	30
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964) .....	30
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	30

<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	30
<i>Nw. Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Riggs</i> , 203 U.S. 243 (1906) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Okla. Press Publ'g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946) .....	26
<i>Oney v. Okla. City</i> , 120 F. 2d 861 (10th Cir. 1941) .....	22
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1869) .....	15, 16
<i>Pembina Consol. Silver Mining &amp; Milling Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 125 U.S. 181 (1888) .....	7, 16, 17
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	22
<i>Railroad Tax Cases</i> , 13 F. 722 (C.C.D. Cal. 1882) .....	11, 13, 18, 20
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Calif., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	29
<i>Santa Clara County v. S. Pac. Railroad</i> , 118 U.S. 394 (1886) .....	5, 6, 10
<i>Santa Clara v. S. Pac. Railroad Co.</i> , 18 F. 385 (C.C.D. Cal. 1883) .....	12, 15



<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	29
<i>Slaughterhouse Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873) .....	20
<i>Smyth v. Ames</i> , 169 U.S. 466 (1898) .....	6, 19
<i>Title Guaranty &amp; Surety Co. v. Slinker</i> , 42 Okla. 811 (1914) .....	22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	29
<i>United States v. Bausch &amp; Lomb Optical Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 707 (1944) .....	26
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	32
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	29
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950) .....	28
<i>Va. Pharmacy Bd. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	32
<i>Western Turf Ass'n v. Greenberg</i> , 204 U.S. 359 (1907) .....	21, 22

<i>Wheeling Steel Corp. v. Glander</i> , 337 U.S. 562 (1949) .....	7
<i>Wilson v. U.S.</i> , 221 U.S. 361 (1911).....	25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

“Bankers Heir Assails Income Tax Publicity,” <i>Baltimore Sun</i> 22 (May 24, 1924) .....	28
“How Income Tax Publicity is Viewed by the Editors,” <i>Washington Post</i> 2 (Oct. 26, 1924).....	27
“In the Gold Fish Bowl,” <i>Chicago Daily Tribute</i> 8 (Jun. 4, 1924).....	27
C. Peter Magrath, Morrison R. Waite: The Triumph of Character 223-24 (1963).....	11
James H. Hutson, “The Bill of Rights and the American Revolutionary Experience,” in A CULTURE OF RIGHTS: THE BILL OF RIGHTS IN PHILOSOPHY, POLITICS, AND LAW, 1791 AND 1991 (Michael J. Lacey and Knud Haakonssen, eds. 1991) .....	21
Knud Haakonssen, “From Natural Law to the Rights of Man,” in A CULTURE OF RIGHTS: THE BILL OF RIGHTS IN PHILOSOPHY, POLITICS, AND LAW, 1791 AND 1991 (Michael J. Lacey and Knud Haakonssen, eds. 1991).....	21

Malcolm J. Harkins, On the Road to Santa Clara and Beyond: Travels with the Supreme Court, Stephen J. Field and the Corporate Person (Feb. 2010).....11

Michael P. Zuckert, Natural Rights and the New Republicanism (1994) .....21

**RULES:**

S. Ct. R. 37.6.....1
